

STATE OF OHIO  
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES  
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION  
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES  
4200 SURFACE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OH 43228-1395

AMENDMENT FOR CHANGE  
AMENDMENT NO. 8

TO: LIMITED DISTRIBUTION - DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND CORRECTION, NORTHEAST  
PRE-RELEASE CENTER

FROM: ROBERT BLAIR, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

SUBJECT: COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL - MEDICAL SERVICES FOR NORTHEAST PRE-RELEASE CENTER

Attached are pages 1, 3 and 6 to this contract. Remove these pages from the existing contract and replace with the attached pages on the effective and/or revision date.

As a result of mutual agreement between the state of Ohio and the contractor, this amendment is issued to renew the subject contract an additional twelve (12) months, effective July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 and change in analyst's name and e-mail address.

All other prices, terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Sandy Herrel, CPPB  
sandy.herrel@das.state.oh.us

This Amendment, the Contract and any additional Amendments thereto are available from the DAS Web site at the following address:

<http://www.ohio.gov/procure>

Affected Contractor(s):

99966  
Wexford Health Sources, Inc.  
Foster Plaza 2  
425 Holiday Dr.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15220  
nlittle@wexfordhealth.com



STATE OF OHIO  
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES  
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION  
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES  
4200 SURFACE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OH 43228-1395

MANDATORY USE CONTRACT FOR: MEDICAL SERVICES FOR NORTHEAST PRE-RELEASE CENTER

CONTRACT NUMBER: CSP901906

EFFECTIVE DATES: 10/01/05 TO 06/30/09

\* Renewal through 06/30/12

The Department of Administrative Services has accepted Proposals submitted in response to Request for Proposal (RFP) No. CSP901906 that opened on 08/05/05. The evaluation of the Proposal responses has been completed. The Offeror listed herein has been determined to be the highest ranking Offeror and has been awarded a Contract for the services listed. The respective Proposal response including, Contract Terms & Conditions, any Proposal amendment, special Contract Terms & Conditions, specifications, pricing schedules and any attachments incorporated by reference and accepted by DAS become a part of this Services Contract.

This Requirements Contract is effective beginning and ending on the dates noted above unless, prior to the expiration date, the Contract is renewed, terminated, or cancelled in accordance with the Contract Terms and Conditions.

This Requirements Contract is available to the Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, Northeast Pre-Release Center as applicable.

The agency is eligible to make purchases of the contracted services in any amount and at any time as determined by the agency. The State makes no representation or guarantee that department will purchase the volume of services as advertised in the Request for Proposal.

Questions regarding this and/or the Services Contract may be directed to:

\* Sandy Herrel, CPPB  
sandy.herrel@das.state.oh.us

This Requirements Contract and any Amendments thereto are available from the DAS Web site at the following address:

<http://www.ohio.gov/procure>

\* Indicates twelve (12) month mutual renewal effective July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 and change in analyst's name and e-mail address.

RFP MUTUALLY AGREED TO TERM CHANGES:

From: "If the State terminates this Contract for cause, it will be entitled to cover for the Project by using another Contractor on such commercially reasonable terms as it and the covering contractor may agree. The Contractor will be liable to the State for all costs related to covering for the Project to the extent that such costs, when combined with payments already made to the Contractor for the Project before termination, exceed the costs that the State would have incurred under this Contract. The Contractor will also be liable for any other direct damages resulting from its breach of this contract or other action leading to termination for cause."

To: "If the State terminates this Contract for cause, it will be entitled to pursue all available legal remedies not otherwise limited by the terms of this agreement."

COST SUMMARY:

Offeror must also include a capitated rate, which will be used to make adjustments to the quoted cost per month should the population deviate by more/less than seventy-five (75) inmates. The monthly population will be determined by the inmate count on the last day of each month. The capitated rate will not be used for proposal evaluation.

OAKS ITEM ID: 9028

TIME PERIOD	COST PER MONTH	NUMBER OF MONTHS	YEARLY FIRM FIXED TOTAL
October 1, 2005 Through June 30, 2006	\$ 176,252.68	9	\$ 1,586,274.12
July 1, 2006 Through June 30, 2007	\$ 189,472.00	12	\$ 2,273,660.00
July 1, 2007 Through June 30, 2008	\$ 203,682.00	12	\$ 2,444,184.00
July 1, 2008 Through June 30, 2009	\$ 218,958.00	12	\$ 2,627,498.00
July 1, 2009 Through June 30, 2010	\$ 220,542.85	12	\$ 2,646,514.00
July 1, 2010 Through June 30, 2011	\$ 220,542.85	12	\$ 2,646,514.00
July 1, 2011 Through June 30, 2012	\$ 220,542.85	12	\$ 2,646,514.00

\*

CAPITATED RATES

TIME PERIOD	CAPITATED RATE/DAY
October 1, 2005 Through June 30, 2006	\$ 6.06
July 1, 2006 Through June 30, 2007	\$ 6.51
July 1, 2007 Through June 30, 2008	\$ 7.00
July 1, 2008 Through June 30, 2009	\$ 7.53
July 1, 2009 Through June 30, 2010	\$ 7.81
July 1, 2010 Through June 30, 2011	\$ 7.81
July 1, 2011 Through June 30, 2012	\$ 7.81

\*

EMERGENCY RATES

Emergency services rendered under Medical Disaster Plan will be invoiced at the following hourly rate. The emergency rate will not be used for proposal evaluation.

TIME PERIOD	PHYSICIANS	ALL OTHER STAFF AND TECHNICIANS
October 1, 2005 Through June 30, 2006	\$ 126.00/per hour	\$ 43.20/per hour
July 1, 2006 Through June 30, 2007	\$ 135.45/per hour	\$ 46.44/per hour
July 1, 2007 Through June 30, 2008	\$ 145.61/per hour	\$ 49.92/per hour
July 1, 2008 Through June 30, 2009	\$ 156.53/per hour	\$ 53.67/per hour
July 1, 2009 Through June 30, 2010	\$ 162.38/per hour	\$ 55.67/per hour
July 1, 2010 Through June 30, 2011	\$ 162.38/per hour	\$ 55.67/per hour
July 1, 2011 Through June 30, 2012	\$ 162.38/per hour	\$ 55.67/per hour

\*

\* Indicates the addition of FY2012 rates

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT NUMBER	REVISION DATE	DESCRIPTION
8	7/01/11	Indicates twelve (12) month mutual renewal effective July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 and change in analyst's name and e-mail address.
7	5/14/10	Renewal July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011
6	7/01/09	Discontinuation of dental services and reduction of 3.5% in fee from 07/01/09 through 6/30/10.
5	8/29/07	Change FTE allotment for Phlebotomist.
4	3/12/07	Change title of amendment three
3	2/28/07	Change contractor mailing address
2	8/4/06	Modify specifications
1	6/19/06	Modify specifications